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Northwest Fiber, LLC dba Ziply Fiber

The regulations applicable to this price list are contained in the following:

National Exchange Carrier Association Tariff FCC No. 1

Ziply Fiber of Idaho, LLC
d/b/a Ziply Fiber
135 Lake Street South
Kirkland, WA 98033

Ziply Fiber of Montana, LLC
d/b/a Ziply Fiber
135 Lake Street South
Kirkland, WA 98033

Ziply Fiber of Oregon, LLC
d/b/a Ziply Fiber
135 Lake Street South
Kirkland, WA 98033

National Exchange Carrier Association Tariff FCC No. 2
or
National Exchange Carrier Association Tariff FCC No. 3

Ziply Fiber Northwest, LLC
d/b/a Ziply Fiber
135 Lake Street South
Kirkland, WA 98033

ISSUED: DECEMBER 21, 2021 EFFECTIVE: DECEMBER 21, 2021
ISSUED BY ZIPLY FIBER
BY JESSICA EPLEY, VP - REGULATORY & EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
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1. Description of Service and Rates

1.1 General

The Company’s service is furnished to Customers for domestic interstate interexchange
communications originating and terminating within certain areas of the United States under
the terms of this tariff. The Company’s service is available twenty-four hours per day, seven
days per week, except as otherwise provided in the Company’s tariffs.

The Company arranges for installation, operation, and maintenance of the service provided
in this tariff for the Customer in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth in this
tariff. The Company may, when authorized by the Customer, act as the Customer’s agent
for ordering access connection facilities provided by other carriers or entities (such as the
local exchange company), to allow connection of a Customer’s location to the Company’s
service. The Customer shall be responsible for all charges due for such service
arrangement.

Subject to the terms and conditions set forth in this tariff, the Company provides
telecommunications services between locations within the United States. The Company’s
service charges are based upon call duration, time of day rate period, mileage, and/or call

type.

Subject to the terms and conditions set forth in this tariff, presubscribed service is offered
from locations served with equal access end offices.

The Company’s service is available twenty-four hours per day, seven days a week, except
as otherwise provided in the Company’s tariffs.
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1.2

Calculation of Distance

Usage charges for all mileage sensitive services are based on the airline distance between
the rate center locations associated with the originating and terminating points of the call.

The distance between the originating and terminating points is calculated by using the "V"
and "H" coordinates of the applicable rate centers as defined by Telcordia Technologies
(formerly Bellcore) and on file with the FCC in AT&T Price List No. 10, in the following
manner:

Step 1 - Obtain the "V" and "H" coordinates for the rate center of the originating and the
destination points.

Step 2 - Obtain the difference between the "V" coordinates of each of the rate centers.
Obtain the difference between the "H" coordinates.

Step 3 - Square the differences obtained in Step 2.

Step 4 - Add the squares of the "V" difference and "H" difference obtained in Step 3.

| Vi-V2| 2+| Hi- H> |
Formula:
10

2

Step 5 - Divide the sum of the square obtained in Step 4 by ten (10). Round to the next
higher whole number if any fraction results from the division.

Step 6 - Obtain the square root of the whole number obtained in Step 5. Round to the next
higher whole number if any fraction is obtained. This is the distance between the originating
and terminating rate centers of the call.
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1.3 Timing of Calls

Billing for calls placed over the network is based in part on the duration of the call as follows
unless otherwise specified in this tariff:

1.

Call timing for all calls begins when the called party answers the call (i.e. when
two-way communications are established). Answer detection is based on
standard industry answer detection methods, including hardware and software
answer detection.

Chargeable time for all station-to-station calls begins when connection is
established between the calling party and the called party and ends when the
calling party hangs up thereby releasing the network connection. If the called
party hangs up but the calling station does not, chargeable time ends when the
network connection is released either by automatic timing equipment in the
network or by an operator.

Minimum call duration for billing purposes is one minute unless otherwise
specified in the individual rate schedules of this tariff.

Calls are measured and billed in one-minute increments on a per call basis,
unless otherwise indicated in this tariff. Fractional billing increments are rounded
to the full billing increment as stated in the product description.

No charges apply to incomplete calls. An incomplete call is a station call in which
the called station does not answer, or a person-to-person call in which the station
does not answer, or the requested person is unavailable, or a collect call for
which the called party refuses to accept the charges.

Usage charges are computed on a per call basis. When computation of call
charges results in fractional cents, the resulting charge is rounded to the nearest
penny unless otherwise specified in this tariff.
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2. Time of Day Rate Periods

2.1 Long Distance Message Telecommunications Service and Operator Services

The following time of day periods apply to LDMTS and Operator Services Calls.

a. Rate Application Periods
(1) Peak Rate Period 7:00 AM to 7:00* PM Weekdays
(2) Off-Peak Rate Period 7:00 PM to 7:00* AM Weekdays and all day on
weekends
*To, but not including
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3. Long Distance Message Telecommunications Service

3.1

General Description

Long Distance Message Telecommunications (LDMTS) Service is the basic long-distance
service offered to business Customers for outbound direct-dialed calling, utilizing Customer-
provided switched access lines that are presubscribed to the Company. LDMTS service
may also be offered for casual (i.e. access code) calling where such service is provided.

Calls are billed in one (1) minute increments after an initial minimum call duration of one (1)
minute. Any partial minute is rounded up to a full minute.

3.2

Rate and Charges

A. Customer Dialed Direct Station-to-Station

The Customer Dialed Direct Station-to-Station Class of Service applies when the
person originating the call dials the telephone number desired without the assistance
of an operator and the call is billed to the calling station. It does not include calls from
public or semi-public coin telephones.

Mileage Peak Peak Off-Peak Off-Peak

Initial Minute | Each Add’l Minute | Initial Minute Each Add’l Minute

0-3500 $.40 $.40 $.40 $.40

3501-5500 | $.40 $.40 $.40 $.40

5501-8500 | $.40 $.40 $.40 $.40

8500+ $.40 $.40 $.40 $.40

Business Minimum Spend Level

When the Business Customer’s billing falls below a $30.00 minimum level in any full
billing period, a shortfall charge will be applied which is equal to the difference between
the $30.00 minimum level and the actual contributory billing for that billing period.

Direct dialed calls, operator assisted calls, directory assistance calls and Monthly
Recurring Charges, International Plan Monthly Recurring Charges, free minute
promotions, percentage discount promotions and Toll Free MRC waivers will contribute
toward meeting the Minimum Spend Level (MSL). Only charges of the Company will
contribute to the MSL. Taxes, surcharges and charges billed by other carriers on the
Customer’s bill will not contribute to the MSL.
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4.

In State Out of State Calling Plan

4.1 General Description

The In State Out of State Calling Plan is offered to Business Customers for outbound direct
dialed calling from presubscribed switched access lines at one flat per minute rate. Inbound
(toll free) calling is also available for terminate on switched Access Lines.

4.2 Billing Increments

The billing increment and minimum call duration of each call is determined by the access
method selected by the Customer and the call type. Partial increments are rounded to the
next increment.

Access Type/Call Type Initial Increment | Additional Increment
Switched Access 18 seconds 6 seconds
Operator Assisted 1 minute 1 minute
4.3 Rates and Charges
A. Usage Rates
Switched Access Outbound Rates
Month to Month
Rate Per Minute: $0.120
Switched Access Inbound Rates
Month to Month
Rate Per Minute: $0.120
4.4 Minimum Spend Level

When the Business Customer’s billing falls below a $30.00 minimum level in any full billing
period, a shortfall charge will be applied which is equal to the difference between the $30.00
minimum level and the actual contributory billing for that billing period.

Direct dialed calls, operator assisted calls, directory assistance calls, Toll Free calls and
Monthly Recurring Charges, International Plan Monthly Recurring Charges, free minute
promotions, percentage discount promotions and Toll-Free MRC waivers will contribute
toward meeting the Minimum Spend Level (MSL) unless otherwise excluded in the service
description in the applicable Product Guide. Only charges of the Company’s Business Plans
will contribute to the MSL. Taxes, surcharges and charges billed by other carriers on the
Customer’s bill will not contribute to the MSL.
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5. Ziply Destinations

5.1 General Description

Ziply Destinations State to State and Ziply Destinations Instate are long distance services
that provide Customers with single per minute rates for both their inbound (8XX) and
outbound (1+) switched usage. Destinations State to State and Destinations Instate are
offered dependent upon the availability of Carrier capability. This service is available to
customers of local exchange companies (LECs) with whom the carrier has a billing and
collections contract. This service is only available in conjunction with the respective Ziply
Destinations plan from Northwest Fiber’'s Online and Long-Distance Inc.’s intrastate tariff or
price list. If a customer selects this service, all lines pre-subscribed to Northwest Fiber’s
Online and Long-Distance Inc.’s are to be on this account level plan.

Rates Structure

The Monthly Recurring Charge (MRC) for Ziply Destinations State to State and Ziply
Destinations Instate is billed in advance and can be found following. If a customer’s direct
dial outbound domestic and international 1+ usage, toll free usage, and direct dial directory
assistance charges, excluding taxes and surcharges, total greater than $50.00 in any given
month, the MRC will be waived for the following month. Usage above and beyond the
$50.00 threshold cannot be carried over to another month to meet another month’s
threshold. An additional MRC will be assessed per toll-free number that is requested by the
customer, and the rates can be found following. Destinations State to State and
Destinations Interstate switched calls are non-distance sensitive, flat-rated, twenty-four (24)
hours a day, seven days a week.
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5.2 Usage Charges

Customers may subscribe to Destinations State to State or Destinations Instate switched
service on either a Month-to-Month, one- or two-year Term Plan. The Customer’s total
usage is charged at the applicable intrastate per minute rates set forth following. Ziply
Destinations State to State and Ziply Destinations Instate switched inbound (8XX0 and
outbound service is billed in six-second increments, with a thirty-second minimum for each
call. Any fraction of an increment is rounded up to the next whole increment. To calculate
rounding, the raw usage charge for the call is calculated as the call duration (minimum plus
fractional duration) multiplied by the 4-digit ($0.XXXX) rate value. That amount is then
rounded up to the nearest whole cent.

Ziply Destinations State to State and Destinations Instate Term Plans will automatically
renew for successive twelve (12) month periods, and will continue to renew for additional
one year periods at the then current tariffed rates in effect for a one or two year term unless
the Customer notifies the Carrier in writing 60 days before the end of their current term of
their intention to terminate the agreement at the completion of the term. During the term,
rates may be changed for the plan with 30 days’ notice. If the rate is an increase, customers
will have 30 days from the date notified to make a change or cancel their long-distance
contract without penalty.

A customer may change between any currently available Ziply term plan without penalty if
the term commitment for the new plan is equal or longer than the remaining term
commitment of the old plan

A termination fee, equal to the Number of accounts cancelled multiplied by the number of
months remaining on the contract multiplied by $50.00, will be assessed when a
Destinations State to State and Destinations Instate Customer terminates service prior to
the completion of the then current term.

Ziply Destinations Instate Interstate Rates per minute Of Use

Monthly Term Plan Month to 1 Year 2 Year
Recurring Commitment Month
Charge (MRC)
$14.95 $0.0375 $0.0350 $.0325
Ziply Destinations State to State Rates per minute Of Use
Monthly Term Plan Month to 1 Year 2 Year
Recurring Commitment Month
Charge (MRC)
$14.95 $0.0375 $0.0350 $.0325
Ziply Destinations Toll-Free Number
Monthly Recurring Charge (MRC), per number | $5.00
5.3  Ancillary Service
An additional per call surcharge will be assessed on all calls for intrastate Directory
Assistance.
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6. Ziply Block of Time

6.1 General

Ziply Block Of Time is a non-distance sensitive product that includes direct dial 1+ intrastate
and interstate outbound service and optional (8XX) toll free inbound service. This product
is available to customers of local exchange companies (LECs) with whom the carrier has
billing and collections contract and is enrolled in one of the local access products offered
by the associated LEC. The blocks of time are offered in 500, 1,000, 2,500, 5,000, 10,000
and 20,000.

Usage Charges

The MRCs for the BOT can be found in Section 6.2 of this price list. If a customer has
multiple lines on the account, minutes of use will be allocated to the block of time allotments
in sequential order from lowest to highest of the ten-digit line numbers on the customer’s
account that are subscribed to this plan. Any excess BOT minutes not used for any given
billing month will expire and cannot be used against any other monthly usage. Any usage
above the BOT minutes will be rated at an overage rate per minute and these rates can be
found in Section 6.2.

All calls are subject to a minimum of eighteen seconds with an additional billing increment
of six seconds. Charges will be rounded to the next cent on a per call basis.

The BOT charge for the service is billed in advance. If a new customer to the plan signs up
mid-billing cycle, the BOT minutes will be prorated. If moving between BOTs, minutes will
be prorated based upon the number of days of that billing cycle and will be charged the
appropriate overage rate for the BOT selected at the time the call was completed. Usage
will be billed in arrears. Excluded from the BOT minutes are Directory Assistance,
Payphone, and 900 calls.
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6.2 Monthly Charges

Switched One Plus
BOT Minutes
500

1,000

2,500

5,000

10,000
20,000
50,000
75,000
100,000

Toll Free:
BOT Minutes
500
1,000
2,500
5,000
10,000
20,000
50,000
75,000
100,000

Total Price
$15.00
$30.00
$80.00
$135.00
$250.00
$500.00
$1,250.00
$1,875.00
$2,500.00

Total Price
$20.00
$45.00
$100.00
$200.00
$400.00
$750.00
$1,875.00
$2,812.50
$3,750.00

The service can be purchased on a month to month basis.

Overage Rate
$0.050
$0.040
$0.040
$0.037
$0.035
$0.025
$0.025
$0.025
$0.025

Overage Rate
$.060

$.055

$.050

$.050

$.045
$0.0375
$0.0375
$0.0375
$0.0375
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7. OneVoice Nationwide

7.1

General

OneVoice Nationwide is a non-distance sensitive product that includes direct dial 1+
Domestic outbound service. Pre-subscription of the primary line to Northwest Fiber's
Online and Long Distance Inc.is required to subscribe to the OneVoice Nationwide. This
product is only available in conjunction with the OneVoice plan from the Ziply ILEC
Companies Tariff.

7.2

Usage Charges

OneVoice Nationwide long-distance minutes are only available on line(s) for commercial
domestic outbound long-distance voice usage and exclude toll free, 900, international,
directory assistance, information services and data calls. Auto dialers and fax broadcast
services are prohibited. Data Calls will be billed at an additional rate per minute. Data
called are billed in full minute increments, Canadian calls will be billed at a reduced rate
shown in the rate schedule. These calls will be billed at 30 second initial and 6 second
increments. Call segments will be rounded to the next full increment. Customers with
usage inconsistent with normal commercial applications and usage patterns may be
converted to non- OneVoice Nationwide service with charges for local and long distance
calling. OneVoice Nationwide is not available with foreign central office services and
public telephone services.

The Terms and Conditions may be revised periodically. Revisions are applicable to then
current service and usage. On the invoice there will be no individual call detail for usage
that is associated with the unlimited direct dial calls that are included in this plan. If the
customer changes their long-distance pre-subscription on their line to another carrier,
benefits of the plan will be forfeited.

ISSUED: DECEMBER 21, 2021 EFFECTIVE: DECEMBER 21, 2021
ISSUED BY ZIPLY FIBER
BY JESSICA EPLEY, VP - REGULATORY & EXTERNAL AFFAIRS




Northwest Fiber, LLC dba Ziply Fiber Long Distance Price List

Sheet 14

7.3 Monthly Rate and Charges

Distance plan will be billed in arrears.

OneVoice Nationwide per month
Term Customers Discount
Canadian Calls per minute

Data Calls per minute

7.3.1.1.1.1 text

7.3.1.1.1.11

The Monthly Recurring Charge (MRC) for OneVoice Nationwide can be found below.

Customers who subscribe to this plan and commit to a one-, two or three-year term
commitment will be given a discount. An additional discount may apply if the customer
purchases a qualifying broadband offer. If the term is removed before the end of the term
period, a termination fee equal to the number of remaining months times the monthly
recurring charge will be applied. If a new customer to OneVoice Nationwide signs up mid-
billing cycle, the MRC will be prorated. Usage not included in the Nationwide Long-

Monthly Rate
$20.00
-$10.00

$.05

$.10

text
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8. Carrier Cost Recovery Surcharge

Carrier Cost Recovery Surcharge (CCRS) is a surcharge that will be assessed on a monthly
basis. It recovers various costs, including costs Ziply Fiber, LLC incurs in the administration of the
Universal Service Fund, the national fund for the Telecommunications Relay Service, regulatory
expenses and compliance items.

The CCRS will be billed on a monthly basis in arrears, will not be pro-rated, and applies at the
account level when pre-subscribed to Ziply Fiber, LLC. This surcharge is not based upon 1+ or toll
free levels of usage.

Monthly Charge
Residential Carrier Cost Recovery Surcharge $3.99
Business Carrier Cost Recovery Surcharge $5.99

The CCRS will be waived to the subscriber if the subscriber has a toll restriction or is a lifeline
subscriber. Ziply Fiber Company Official Lines will not be assessed the surcharge.
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